
 

 

 
Deerfield Beach Community Redevelopment Agency 

AGENDA 
 

Tuesday, March 11, 2014, 6:30 P.M. 
City Commission Chambers, Deerfield Beach City Hall 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 
 
 APPROVAL OF MINUTES* 
January 21, 2014 
 
APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA* 
 
 
GENERAL ITEMS* 

1. Request to approve design for SE 15th Avenue improvements* 
2. Resolution to approve scope of services from Chen Moore Associates for SE 15th 

Avenue engineering* 
3. Request from Marco Vagnini (1351 SE 3rd Street) for funding for the installation of 

privacy fence* 
 
BOARD/ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS 

Expense report, pursuant to CRA Resolution 2011-011 
CRA community policing report 

 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
ADJOURN 
 
* Indicates an Action Item 
 
(Next Meeting:  Tuesday, April 8, 2014, 6:30 PM unless otherwise determined) 



 

DEERFIELD BEACH              Agenda Item 1 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY              Tuesday, March 11, 2014 
 
 

  

 
REQUESTED ACTION: 

Request to approve SE 15th

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 Avenue Improvements Project design and direct staff to bid the 
construction project.   

 

At the August 27, 2013 CRA Board meeting, the CRA Board approved a preliminary design for 
improvements to SE 15

SUMMARY EXPLANATION/BACKGROUND: 

th

• installation of a new, independent drainage system to complete the drainage improvements 
between the Cove Shopping Center and Cove Gardens neighborhood,  

 Avenue and directed staff to work with property owners to reach 
consensus on a desired design for implementation.  Main features of the project include the 

• a roundabout to address dangerous vehicle circulation at SE 3rd Court and SE 15th

• pedestrian friendly sidewalks,  
 Avenue 

• angled on-street parking,  
• enhanced landscaping and  
• improved lighting.   

This two block section of roadway has seven different types of property layouts and, as such, 
finding a consistent streetscape treatment to bring unity of appearance to this gateway to the 
Cove neighborhood has been challenging.  Several project features presented to the Board 
previously were not supported by impacted property owners and had to be revised to gain their 
approval.  The most significant revisions: 

• removal of angled parking in the 300 block and  
• deletion of additional landscape areas that on-street angled parking would have made 

possible.       
 
In August of 2013, the project was estimated by Chen Moore Associates to cost $517,732.94.  
The estimate included a large landscaped courtyard feature and on street angled parking on the 
east side of SE 15th

 

 Avenue - both of which have subsequently been deemed unfeasible.  
Therefore, staff estimates that the construction price will be approximately $475,000.     

CRA staff and the Chen Moore design team have been meeting with property owners individually 
and in small groups, where appropriate, to find design solutions that meet their individual and 
combined needs and at the same time meet area-wide redevelopment goals.  The design has 
gone through multiple revisions to achieve consensus.  The plans have been distributed to SE 15th

 

 
Avenue property owners prior to the meeting and an e-notification was sent to all Cove Gardens 
project subscribers.   

The attached design is hereby submitted to the CRA Board for approval. If approved, staff 
requests Board direction to complete permitting and move the project to the bidding phase where 



 

DEERFIELD BEACH              Agenda Item 1 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY              Tuesday, March 11, 2014 
 
 
a competitive low bid will be solicited.  If approved, staff anticipates a three month bid process and 
commencement of construction in late June.     
 
The SE 15th

 

 Avenue Improvements Project is an approved project in the FY 2014 CRA Budget, 
where $500,000 was earmarked (Infrastructure and Capital Improvements) for the project. 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

ATTACHMENTS
SE 15

: 
th

SE 15
 Avenue Design 

th Avenue Cost Estimate 



1
0
6
1

1
8
0
5

BB

BB

BB

BB BB

1
7
6
2

1
0
6
3

1
8

0
3

1
5
5
3

1
6
5
6

1
6
3
0

1
6
9
7

1
6
9
6

1
7
3
0

1
7
2
5

1
7
3
2

2
0
4
8

2
0
4
7

2
0
3
1

2
0
1
9

2
0
2
0

2
0
2
1

1
9
8
6

1
9
9
1

1
9
8
4

2
0
1
4

3
1
0
0

3
1
0
1

3
1
0
2

3
1
0
7

3
1
0
8

3
1
2
5

3
1
2
6

3
1

2
4

3
2
5
5

3
2
5
2

1
9
3
3

G
R

A
S

S

A
S

P
H

.

B
R

IC
K

 P
A

V
E

R
S

B
R

IC
K

 P
A

V
E

R
S

B

R

I
C

K

 
P

A

V

E

R

S

BRICK PAVERS

G
R

A
S

S

BRIC
K P

AVERS

A
S

P
H

.

2
'
 
C

O
N

C
.
 
C

U
R

B

&
 
G

U
T

T
E

R

BRICK PAVERS

5
'
 
B

O
U

L
D

E
R

B
R

I
C

K

P
L
A

N
T

E
R

BRICK PAVERS

B

R

I

C

K

 

P

A

V

E

R

S

C

O

N

C

.

8

'
 

H

I

G

H

 

H

E

D

G

E

S

G
R

A
V

E
L

BRICK PAVERS

B

R

I

C

K

 

P

A

V

E

R

S

B
R

IC
K

 P
A

V
E

R
S

S.E. 15th AVENUE

S.E. 15th AVENUE

3
2

4
0

3
2

9
5

3
2
4

1

3
2

4
2

3
2

3
9

3
2

4
7

3
1
7
9

3
1

6
5

H

I

L

L

S

B

O

R

O

 

B

O

U

L

E

V

A

R

D

 

(

S

.

R

.

 

N

o

.

 

8

1

0

)

S.E. 15th AVENUE

Date:

Sheet:

of

3/5/14

1
5

0
 
N

E
 
2

N
D

 
A

V
E

N
U

E
,
 
F

L
O

R
I
D

A
 
3

3
4

4
1

F
L
.
 
R

e
g
.
 
N

o
.
 
6
6
3
8
8

C
I
V

I
L
 
E

N
G

I
N

E
E

R

S
A

F
I
Y

A
 
T

.
 
B

R
E

A
,
 
P

.
E

.

C
O

V
E

 
G

A
R

D
E

N
S

 
I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

9

Drawing:

File location:

Y:\135\135.003\3

D
A

T
E

4

N
O

.

3 2

1

5

R
E

V
I
S

I
O

N
B

Y

50
0 

W
. C

Y
PR

ES
S 

C
R

EE
K

 R
D

SU
IT

E 
63

0
FT

. L
A

U
D

ER
D

A
LE

, F
L 

33
30

9
TE

L:
  9

54
.7

30
.0

70
7

EB
 0

00
45

93

S
I
T

E
 
P

L
A

N

3

KEY MAP

C-3

BB

EX. OVERHEAD WIRES

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

CENTERLINE

EX. VALVE

EX. SIGN

EX. WOOD POWER POLE WITH LIGHT

EX. WATER METER

EX. METAL LIGHT POLE

EX. WOOD POWER POLE

EX. FENCE

EX. ANCHOR WIRE

EX. ELECTRICAL PULL BOX

EX. SANITARY SEWER PIPE

EX. STORM DRAINAGE PIPE

EX. GAS LINE

EX. WATER MAIN

EX. BOLLARD/GUARD POST

EX. SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

EX. STORM DRAIN MANHOLE

EX. TREE

EX. PALM

EX. STORM DRAIN INLET

EX. UNDERGROUND CABLE

EX. FIRE HYDRANT

EXISTING/SURVEY LEGEND

EX. COBRA HEAD LIGHT POLE

EX. MAST ARM TRAFFIC LIGHT

SIGN

STORM DRAINAGE PIPE

PROPOSED LEGEND

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

CENTERLINE

PROJECT BOUNDARY

REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER

PROPOSED SIDEWALK

PROPOSED PAVERS

PROPOSED ASPHALT

PARCEL LINE

M
A

T
C

H
L

I
N

E

M
A

T
C

H
L

I
N

E

SE 3RD CT

S

E

 

2

N

D

 

S

T

SE 3RD ST

S
E

 
1
2
T

H
 
A

V
E

E

 

H

I

L

L

S

B

O

R

O

 

B

L

V

D



BB

BB

BB

BB

BB

2
5
.
0
0
'

2
5
.
0
0
'

4
0
.0

0
'

4
0
.0

0
'

40.00'

40.00'

BB

BB

BB

BB

BB

2
5
.
0
0
'

2
5
.
0
0
'

4
0
.0

0
'

4
0
.0

0
'

40.00'

40.00'

3

SP

SP

2

RHA

59

DIT

28

AM

8

DIT

10

RHA

26

EXISTING

BUILDING FACADE

1805

1762

1063

1803

1553

1656

1630

1697

1696

1730

1725

1732

EXISTING PALM (1730)

TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING PALM (1725)

TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING PALM (1732)

TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING PALM (1630)

TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING PALM (1805)

TO BE REMOVED

S
.
E

.
 
1
5
t
h
 
A

V
E

N
U

E

S.E. 3rd STREET

S.E. 3rd COURT

S.E. 3rd COURT

PAVERS (TYP.) REFER TO

CIVIL PLANS FOR DETAILS.

1

SP

SP

3

EXISTING FIXTURE

& LIGHT POLE (TYP.)

SP

2

50

ZAP

77

COV

5

SP2

PROPOSED

LIGHT FIXTURE (TYP.)

SP

3

3

SP

LIGHT POLE/TREE OFFSET

RADIUS (TYP.) SEE NOTE 26

SHEET L-3.

10

1"=20'-0"

20 0 20

SS

W

GAS

OHW

W

BB

S

D

X

UGC

E
EX. OVERHEAD WIRES

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

CENTERLINE

EX. WOOD POWER POLE WITH LIGHT

EX. WATER METER

EX. METAL LIGHT POLE

EX. FENCE

EX. ELECTRICAL PULL BOX

EX. SANITARY SEWER PIPE

EX. STORM DRAINAGE PIPE

EX. GAS LINE

EX. WATER MAIN

EX. BOLLARD/GUARD POST

EX. SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

EX. STORM DRAIN MANHOLE

EX. STORM DRAIN INLET

EX. UNDERGROUND CABLE

EXISTING/SURVEY LEGEND

EX. COBRA HEAD LIGHT POLE

EX. MAST ARM TRAFFIC LIGHT

STRM

SIGN

STORM DRAINAGE PIPE

PROPOSED LEGEND

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

CENTERLINE

PROJECT BOUNDARY

PROP 12'' HDPE SD

REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER

PROPOSED SIDEWALK

PROPOSED ASPHALT

PARCEL LINE

SE 3RD CT

S

E

 

2

N

D

 

S

T

SE 3RD ST

S
E

 
1
2
T

H
 
A

V
E

E

 

H

I

L

L

S

B

O

R

O

 

B

L

V

D

1
5

0
 
N

E
 
2

N
D

 
A

V
E

N
U

E
,
 
F

L
O

R
I
D

A
 
3

3
4

4
1

F
L
.
 
R

e
g
.
 
N

o
.
 
6
6
6
6
9
4
1

L
A

N
D

S
C

A
P

E
 
A

R
C

H
I
T

E
C

T

C
R

I
S

T
O

B
A

L
 
B

E
T

A
N

C
O

U
R

T
,
 
R

.
L
.
A

.

C
O

V
E

 
G

A
R

D
E

N
S

 
I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

3

Drawing:

File location:

Y:\135\135.003\3

D
A

T
E

4

N
O

.

3 2

1

5

R
E

V
I
S

I
O

N
B

Y

50
0 

W
. C

Y
PR

ES
S 

C
R

EE
K

 R
D

SU
IT

E 
63

0
FT

. L
A

U
D

ER
D

A
LE

, F
L 

33
30

9
TE

L:
  9

54
.7

30
.0

70
7

EB
 0

00
45

93
LC

26
00

42
5

Date:

Sheet:

of

10/23/13

L
A

N
D

S
C

A
P

E
 
P

L
A

N

KEY MAP

EX. VALVE

EX. SIGN
EX. WOOD POWER POLE

EX. ANCHOR WIRE

EX. TREE

EX. PALM

EX. FIRE HYDRANT

W

PROPOSED PAVERS

REFER TO SHEET L-2 FOR CONTINUATION

1

L-1

PALM TREES CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME CONT SIZE NATIVE REMARKS

                              AM 8 Adonidia Palm Adonidia merrillii B & B 8` - 10` GW No FPL APPROVED SMALL PALM

                              SP 17 Cabbage Palmetto Sabal palmetto B & B 10` - 12` CT Yes

                              SP2 5 Cabbage Palmetto Sabal palmetto B & B 14`-16` G.W. Yes

SHRUB AREAS CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME CONT SIZE NATIVE SPACING REMARKS

                              COV 77 Mammey Croton Codiaeum variegatum `Mammey` 3 gal 18" HT, 18" SPRD No 24" o.c.

                              DIT 46 Flax Lily Dianella tasmanica 3 gal 18" HT, 18" SPRD No 24" o.c.

                              RHA 85 White Indian Hawthorn Rhaphiolepis indica `Alba` 3 gal 18" HT, 18" SPRD No 24" o.c.

                              ZAP 50 Coontie Zamia pumila 5 gal 36" o.c.

SOD/SEED CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME CONT SIZE NATIVE SPACING REMARKS

                              SOD 3,635 sf Bahia Grass Paspalum notatum SOD FULL No

PLANT SCHEDULE L-1



3

0

.

0

0

'

40.00'

40.00'

3

0

.

0

0

'

40.00'

40.00'

QV

2

RHA

81

DIT

40

PAVERS (TYP.) REFER TO

CIVIL PLANS FOR DETAILS.

LIVE OAK TREES TO REMAIN.

NOT INCLUDED WITH SURVEY.

FIELD VERIFIED ON 10.30.13

1061

2048

2047

2031

2019

2020

2021

1986

1991

1984

2014

3097

3100

3101

3102

3098

3099

3077

3107

3108

3125

3126

3124

3240

3295

3241

3242

3239

3247

3255

3252

3179

3165

1933

EXISTING TREES

TO REMAIN (TYP.)

EXISTING PALM (3239)

TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING PALM (1986)

TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING PALM (2020)

TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING PALM (2021)

TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING HEDGE

TO BE REMOVED

S
.
E

.
 
1
5
t
h
 
A

V
E

N
U

E

S

.

E

.

 

2

n

d

 

S

T

R

E

E

T

A

L

L

E

Y

H

I

L

L

S

B

O

R

O

 

B

O

U

L

E

V

A

R

D

EXISTING TRANSFORMER

TO REMAIN

SP

5

QV

1

DIT

8

AM

8

RHA

8

DIT

8

RHA

8

DIT

8

RHA

8

DIT

8

DIT

8

PAVERS (TYP.) REFER TO

CIVIL PLANS FOR DETAILS.

LIGHT POLE/TREE OFFSET

RADIUS (TYP.) SEE NOTE 26

SHEET L-3.

SP

2

10

1"=20'-0"

20 0 20

SS

W

GAS

OHW

W

BB

S

D

X

UGC

E
EX. OVERHEAD WIRES

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

CENTERLINE

EX. WOOD POWER POLE WITH LIGHT

EX. WATER METER

EX. METAL LIGHT POLE

EX. FENCE

EX. ELECTRICAL PULL BOX

EX. SANITARY SEWER PIPE

EX. STORM DRAINAGE PIPE

EX. GAS LINE

EX. WATER MAIN

EX. BOLLARD/GUARD POST

EX. SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE

EX. STORM DRAIN MANHOLE

EX. STORM DRAIN INLET

EX. UNDERGROUND CABLE

EXISTING/SURVEY LEGEND

EX. COBRA HEAD LIGHT POLE

EX. MAST ARM TRAFFIC LIGHT

STRM

SIGN

STORM DRAINAGE PIPE

PROPOSED LEGEND

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

CENTERLINE

PROJECT BOUNDARY

PROP 12'' HDPE SD

REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER

PROPOSED SIDEWALK

PROPOSED ASPHALT

PARCEL LINE

SE 3RD CT

S

E

 

2

N

D

 

S

T

SE 3RD ST

S
E

 
1
2
T

H
 
A

V
E

E

 

H

I

L

L

S

B

O

R

O

 

B

L

V

D

1
5

0
 
N

E
 
2

N
D

 
A

V
E

N
U

E
,
 
F

L
O

R
I
D

A
 
3

3
4

4
1

F
L
.
 
R

e
g
.
 
N

o
.
 
6
6
6
6
9
4
1

L
A

N
D

S
C

A
P

E
 
A

R
C

H
I
T

E
C

T

C
R

I
S

T
O

B
A

L
 
B

E
T

A
N

C
O

U
R

T
,
 
R

.
L
.
A

.

C
O

V
E

 
G

A
R

D
E

N
S

 
I
M

P
R

O
V

E
M

E
N

T
S

3

Drawing:

File location:

Y:\135\135.003\3

D
A

T
E

4

N
O

.

3 2

1

5

R
E

V
I
S

I
O

N
B

Y

50
0 

W
. C

Y
PR

ES
S 

C
R

EE
K

 R
D

SU
IT

E 
63

0
FT

. L
A

U
D

ER
D

A
LE

, F
L 

33
30

9
TE

L:
  9

54
.7

30
.0

70
7

EB
 0

00
45

93
LC

26
00

42
5

Date:

Sheet:

of

10/23/13

L
A

N
D

S
C

A
P

E
 
P

L
A

N

KEY MAP

EX. VALVE

EX. SIGN
EX. WOOD POWER POLE

EX. ANCHOR WIRE

EX. TREE

EX. PALM

EX. FIRE HYDRANT

W

PROPOSED PAVERS

REFER TO SHEET L-1 FOR CONTINUATION

2

L-2

TREES CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME CONT SIZE NATIVE REMARKS

                              QV 3 Southern Live Oak Quercus virginiana B & B 14` - 16` HT, 4" CAL Yes

PALM TREES CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME CONT SIZE NATIVE REMARKS

                              AM 8 Adonidia Palm Adonidia merrillii B & B 8` - 10` GW No FPL APPROVED SMALL
PALM

                              SP 7 Cabbage Palmetto Sabal palmetto B & B 10` - 12` CT Yes

SHRUB AREAS CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME CONT SIZE NATIVE SPACING REMARKS

                              DIT 80 Flax Lily Dianella tasmanica 3 gal 18" HT, 18" SPRD No 24" o.c.

                              RHA 105 White Indian Hawthorn Rhaphiolepis indica `Alba` 3 gal 18" HT, 18" SPRD No 24" o.c.

SOD/SEED CODE QTY COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME CONT SIZE NATIVE SPACING REMARKS

                              SOD 2,065 sf Bahia Grass Paspalum notatum SOD FULL No

PLANT SCHEDULE L-2



CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH 
COVE GARDENS NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT  15th Avenue Improvements 

 
COST ESTIMATE 

 
GENERAL  Quantity     Unit  Unit Price  Amount 

1 Mobilization  1 LS 
2 Maintenance of Traffic  1 LS 
3 Bonds and Insurance  1 LS 
4 Relocate Art Structure  1 LS 

$  22,970.80 
$  22,970.80 
$  11,485.40 
$  890.00 

$  22,970.80 
$  22,970.80 
$  11,485.40 
$  890.00 

 
GENERAL SUBTOTAL $  58,316.99 

 
DRAINAGE 

5 Furnish and install drainage pipe - 15" HDPE  5 LF 
6 Furnish and install drainage pipe - 18" HDPE  230 LF 
7 Furnish and install drainage pipe w/ exfilteration trench - 18" HDPE  300 LF 
8 Furnish and install Type "C-4" Structure (48" round)  6 EA 
9 Furnish and install Type "C-5" Structure (60" round)  1 EA 

10 Furnish and install Type "C.I" Curb and Gutter Inlet (Type P-4, P-6, V, etc.)  1 EA 
11 Tie proposed drainage into existing structure (includes coring)  2 EA 
12 Replace drainage grate with manhole cover  2 EA 
13 Adjust existing structure  3 EA 
14 Remove and dispose of existing drainage structure  4 EA 
15 Remove and dispose of existing drainage pipe  310 LF 
16 Furnish and Install concrete flume  1 EA 

 
$  46.00 
$  50.00 
$  150.00 
$  3,392.50 
 
$  4,000.00 
$  1,725.00 
$  1,450.00 
$  517.50 
$  862.50 
$  25.00 
$  450.00 

 
$  230.00 
$  11,500.00 
$  45,000.00 
$  20,355.00 
 
$  4,000.00 
$  3,450.00 
$  2,900.00 
$  1,552.50 
$  3,450.00 
$  7,750.00 
$  450.00 

 
DRAINAGE SUBTOTAL $    100,637.50 

 
ROADWAY 

17 Remove and Dispose of Existing Asphalt Pavement  3,465  SY  $ 
18 Remove and Dispose of Existing Concrete  615 SY  $ 
19 Remove or Remove/Replace Existing Brick Pavers  127 SY  $ 
20 Furnish and Install Asphalt Driveway Apron  30 SY  $ 
21 Furnish and Install Concrete Driveway Apron  10 SY  $ 
22 Furnish and Install Asphalt Pavement - Type SP (3/4" of 2 lift)  3,355  SY  $ 
23 Furnish and Install Asphalt Pavement - Type FC 12.5 (1 1/4" of 1 lift)  3,355  SY  $ 
24 Furnish and Install Limerock Base (8in)  4,050  SY  $ 
25 Stabilization of Subgrade  4,050  SY  $ 
26 Clear and Grade  2,090  SY  $ 
27 Furnish and Install Concrete Curbs  2700 LF  $ 
28 Furnish and Install Concrete Sidewalks (Including ADA Detectable Warning R  350 SY  $ 
29 Furnish and Install Pavers  380 SY  $ 
30 Furnish and Install Wheel Stops  11 EA  $ 

 
10.44 

6.04 
31.05 
28.75 
26.45 

6.38 
6.15 
8.05 
1.15 
0.62 

12.98 
26.45 
57.24 

100.00 

 
$  36,174.60 
$  3,714.60 
$  3,943.35 
$  862.50 
$  264.50 
$  21,404.90 
$  20,633.25 
$  32,602.50 
$  4,657.50 
$  1,295.80 
$  35,046.00 
$  9,257.50 
$  21,751.20 
$  1,100.00 

 
ROADWAY SUBTOTAL $    192,708.20 

 
PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE 

31 Furnish and place 4" thermoplastic (solid line)  900 LF  $ 
32 Furnish and place 6" thermoplastic (solid line)  1200 LF  $ 
33 Furnish and place yeild line thermoplastic  15 SF  $ 
34 Furnish and place 24" thermoplastic (stop bars)  0 LF  $ 
35 Furnish and place 18" thermoplastic solid line  20 LF  $ 
36 Furnish and Place Pavement Symbols  2 EA  $ 
37 Remove and relocate designated existing signs  5 EA  $ 
38 Replace Reflective Pavement Marker  80 EA  $ 
39 Furnish and Install Traffic Sign  26 EA  $ 

 
0.70 
1.04 

30.00 
4.60 
3.11 

75.90 
143.75 

6.90 
350.00 

 
$  630.00 
$  1,248.00 
$  450.00 
$  - 
$  62.20 
$  151.80 
$  718.75 
$  552.00 
$  9,100.00 

 
PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND SIGNAGE SUBTOTAL $  12,912.75 



LANDSCAPE 
40 Furnish and Install  Adonidia Palm 22 EA $  350.00 $  7,700.00 
41 Furnish and Install Pink Tabebuia 6 EA $  400.00 $  2,400.00 
42 Furnish and Install  Twisted Trunk Cabbage Palm 5 EA $  500.00 $  2,500.00 
43 Furnish and Install Live Oak 3 EA $  700.00 $  2,100.00 
44 Furnish and Install Cabbage Palmetto 24 EA $  350.00 $  8,400.00 
45 Furnish and Install Croton Mammey (3gal) plant 85 EA $  10.00 $  850.00 
46 Furnish and Install Flax Lily (3gal) plant 142 EA $  10.00 $  1,420.00 
47 Furnish and Install Indian Hawthorn plant 214 EA $  10.00 $  2,140.00 
48 Furnish and Install Coontie (3gal) plant 52 EA $  25.00 $  1,300.00 
49 Furnish and install Paspalum notatum sod (Bahia) 8,310  SY $  2.00 $  16,620.00 
50 Remove and dispose of minor trees and palms 6 EA $  172.50 $  1,035.00 
51 Remove and dispose of major trees 7 EA $  287.50 $  2,012.50 
52 Furnish and Install Irrigation Systems 1 LS $  16,500.00 $  16,500.00 
53 Furnish and Install Cobra Head Light Fixture on Existing Pole 1 EA $  1,600.00 $  1,600.00 
54 Furnish and Install Cobra Head Light w/ Concrete Pole 10 EA $  2,800.00 $  28,000.00 
55 Furnish and Install Electrical Service Distribution Panel, Control Cabinet and 1 LS $  8,580.00 $  8,580.00 

 

LANDSCAPE SUBTOTAL    

$    103,157.50 

 

MISCELLANEOUS 
56 Contingency 

 
 

1 AL 

 
 

$  50,000.00 

 
 

$  50,000.00 

 

MISCELLANEOUS SUBTOTAL    

$  50,000.00 

 

TOTAL BASE AMOUNT (ITEMS 1 THROUGH 56, INCLUSIVE):    

$    517,732.94 

 



 

DEERFIELD BEACH              Agenda Item 2 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY              Tuesday, March 11, 2014 
 
 

  

 
REQUESTED ACTION: 

Resolution to approve Chen Moore Associates Inc. scope of services for additional design and 
construction administration services for the SE 15th

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 Avenue improvements project in an amount 
not to exceed $12,620.00.     

 

 
SUMMARY EXPLANATION/BACKGROUND: 

In May 2013 the CRA Board approved funding for Chen Moore Associates to design SE 15th

 

 
Avenue improvements that were intended on being constructed in conjunction with the Cove 
Gardens improvements project.   

Chen Moore and CRA staff have worked diligently with individual SE 15th

 

 Avenue property owners 
to achieve full consensus on the project design.  Since the project design in many cases requires 
two or more property owners to concur on a design, this task has required multiple meetings 
between property owners and the design team well in excess of what was anticipated by the 
previously approved scope of services.   

In order to present the CRA Board with a project design that does have complete stakeholder buy-
in, Chen Moore has worked in good faith outside of its previous scope of services and is 
requesting compensation for additional design time.  In addition, since the SE 15th

 

 Avenue project 
will not be implemented in conjunction with the Cove Gardens work, the firm will have to 
remobilize, undertake a completely separate bidding process and their construction administration 
time will be extended.   

The attached scope of services compensates Chen Moore for additional design services and the 
level of project management and construction administration necessary to complete the SE 15th

 

 
Avenue improvements project.   

Because previous change orders to Chen Moore total more than 10% of the original contract, 
CRA Board approval of this change order is required.  Adequate funds are available in the 
Infrastructure and Capital Improvements (190-8000-552-60-04) project for the Chen Moore 
Associates’ scope of services.   
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
ATTACHMENTS
 

: 

Scope of Services 
Resolution  



500 W. Cypress Creek Rd., #630 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Phone: (954) 730-0707  
Fax: (954) 730-2030  
www.chenmoore.com 
 

 
“Providing quality, responsive and professional service to clients, peers and the public for 25 years” 

 

 
March 4, 2014 
 

SENT VIA E-MAIL (KMory@Deerfield-Beach.com)  
 
 City of Deerfield Beach CRA  
Attention: Kris Mory, CRA Director  
150 NE 2nd Avenue  
Deerfield Beach, FL 33441 
 
Subject: Proposal for Cove Gardens Improvements – Additional Services 

CMA Proposal No. 011.149AD3 
 
Dear Ms. Mory: 
 
Chen Moore and Associates (CMA) is pleased for the opportunity to submit the attached proposal for 
Professional Services and Scope of Services to assist you in accomplishing your goals on the Cove 
Gardens Improvement Project. Please find the following as proposed from Chen Moore and Associates 
(CONSULTANT) and the City of Deerfield Beach CRA (CRA). All services set forth herein shall be 
rendered subject to the construction services agreement between the parties dated April 6, 2010 via 
Resolution 2010/066. The terms of said agreement shall apply to this work authorization and are 
incorporated herein by reference. 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
The CONSULTANT is to provide professional services associated with the Design and Construction 
Observation for the proposed Cove Gardens 15th Avenue Improvements. The limits of the work covered 
by this scope are SE 15th Avenue from Hillsboro Boulevard to SE 3rd Court. The proposed 
improvements include the design of streetscaping including lighting, landscaping, sidewalks, roadway 
design and new drainage facilities to address surface water issues within the neighborhood. This 
proposal is an addendum to the original scope dated February 17, 2011 and is for additional services 
relating to modifications to the design documents. 
 
Task 2.5 Revisions to Drawings for Parking and Landscape 
The CONSULTANT shall make modifications to the design documents revising parking, sidewalk and 
landscaping along SE 15th Avenue in order to match current staff sketch of the revisions to said design 
plan, and prepare final plan for bid.  Only one (1) revision is included in this scope.  Should additional 
changes be required, they would be furnished under a separate proposal.   
 
Task 3.1 Construction Inspections 
The CONSULTANT shall provide construction observation services in order to ensure the integrity of 
the design intent, and certify to the City and other jurisdictional agencies that the construction work has 
been completed in substantial compliance with the approved plans, specifications and permits. The 
maximum number of hours provided under this agreement for services referred within this paragraph is 
forty (40) hours, with the assumption that an inspector will attend both substantial and final completion 
walk through and will conduct up to twelve (12) site inspections of major work. 
 
CONSULTANT shall review shop drawings to certify compliance with the approved contract 
documents. 

http://www.chenmoore.com/
mailto:KMory@Deerfield-Beach.com


500 W. Cypress Creek Rd., #630 
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309 
Phone: (954) 730-0707  
Fax: (954) 730-2030  
www.chenmoore.com 
 

 
“Providing quality, responsive and professional service to clients, peers and the public for 25 years” 

 

 
CONSULTANT shall respond to all contractor inquiries relating to the plans and specifications.  
 
The maximum number of hours provided under this agreement for services referred within this task is 
eighteen (18) hours for the design engineer. 
 
Task 4.4 Attendance at Bi-Weekly Meetings 
CONSULTANT shall send one representative to each bi-weekly construction progress meeting for the 
purposes of commenting on the project progress.  The task is estimated at six (6) total meetings at two 
(2) hours each, estimating attendance by the CONSULTANT’s inspector for three (3) meetings and the 
CONSULTANT’s project manager for the remaining three (3) meetings.  Should additional attendance 
or meetings be required, they would be furnished under a separate proposal. 
 
Project Understanding 
All project understanding items from previous proposal scopes remain in effect. 
No renderings are included in this scope. 
 
Fee and Payment 
The fee for the above scope of services will be billed at a lump sum of $12,620.00.  Please refer to 
Appendix A for breakdown of the fee. 
 
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at my office at (954) 730-0707, 
ext.1008 or send me an electronic message at sbrea@chenmoore.com.   
 

Respectfully submitted, 

      
CHEN MOORE AND ASSOCIATES 

     Safiya T. Brea, P.E. 
Senior Engineer 

 
Attachment(s):  Appendix A 

 

http://www.chenmoore.com/
mailto:sbrea@chenmoore.com


EXHIBIT A DATE: 3/4/2014

CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH CRA
COVE GARDENS NIP - 15TH AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS ADDITIONAL SERVICES
FEE WORK SHEET

Sub-Consultant Clerical Inspector Senior Inspector Technician Engineer Project Engineer Senior Engineer/LA Project ManaPrincipal
OTHER 60.00$     88.00$        125.00$                 75.00$        85.00$        100.00$                 155.00$                      155.00$      210.00$  

TASK 2.5 DESIGN
REVISIONS TO DRAWINGS 24 6 2

TASK 3.1 CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION INSPECTIONS 40 18

TASK 4.4 MEETINGS
BI-WEEKLY CONSTRUCTION PROGRESS MEETINGS 6 6

TOTAL FEES

TASK TOTAL:
TASK 2.5 DESIGN 3,150.00$            
TASK 3.1 CONSTRUCTION 7,790.00$            
TASK 4.4 MEETINGS 1,680.00$            

TOTAL FEES 12,620.00$        

*REIMBURSABLE FEES ARE NOT INCLUDED AND WILL BE BILLED SEPARATELY.

CHEN MOORE & ASSOCIATES



1 
 

RESOLUTION  NO. 2014/ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
OF THE CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH, FLORIDA, TO APPROVE 
SCOPE OF SERVICES FOR CHEN MOORE ASSOCIATES FOR DESIGN 
REVISIONS AND CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT FOR THE SE 15TH

   

 
AVENUE PROJECT 

WHEREAS, the CRA has approved the SE 15th

 

 Avenue improvements project (the 
Project); and 

WHEREAS, the project design has required more revisions than anticipated in the 
original Chen Moore Associates scope of services; and 

 
WHEREAS, the CRA wishes to retain Chen Moore Associates to design revisions to 

plans and perform construction management work while the project is under construction; and 
 

  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMUNITY 

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF DEERFIELD BEACH, FLORIDA, AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
 Section 1.

 

  The above referenced “Whereas” clauses are true and correct and made a part 
hereof. 

 Section 2.

 

   The CRA Board does hereby approve funding in the amount of $12,620.00 
for additional services by Chen Moore Associates as described above for the Project.  
Appropriate change orders shall be issued for this purpose. 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS _______ DAY OF __________, 2014. 

 
 
 
      ___________________________________  
      JEAN M. ROBB, CHAIR 
 
 
 
  



2 
 

ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________________ 
ADA GRAHAM JOHNSON, MMC, CITY CLERK 
 
 
CRA/Meeting Agendas/2014/March 11, 2014/Item 1 
 



 

DEERFIELD BEACH              Agenda Item 3 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY              Tuesday, March 11, 2014 
 
 

  

 
REQUESTED ACTION: 

Request from Marco Vagnini for CRA funding for the installation of a privacy fence at 1351 SE 3rd

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
Street.       

 

 
SUMMARY EXPLANATION/BACKGROUND: 

Mr. Marco Vagnini has submitted a request to the CRA Board of Directors seeking funding to 
install either a ficus hedge or privacy fence on his property.  The CRA Board was made aware of 
this request and provided information regarding the complaint on February 14, 2014 via email 
from the CRA Director (see attached).   
 
Prior to the Cove Gardens improvements project, Mr. Vagnini’s property was partially surrounded 
by a 286 linear foot ficus hedge that was located entirely in the public right of way.  Mr. Vagnini 
believes that the removal of the hedge has negatively impacted his property.   
 
Mr. Vagnini previously asked the Board to replace his hedge at the April 5, 2013 CRA Board 
meeting and the Board directed staff not to fulfill the request and asked Mr. Vagnini to wait until 
the project was completed to evaluate his property conditions.   
 
Mr. Vagnini cites the fact that the CRA installed ficus hedges along other SE 2nd

 

 Street properties 
as the basis for his request.  These hedges were installed on properties where private parking 
was relocated from the right of way onto private property, as per a previous change order that was 
approved by the CRA Board and as agreed to through Temporary Construction Easements 
allowing the contractor to work on private property.   

1351 SE 3rd

 

 Street is among 14 properties in the project area where items were removed from the 
right of way (see attached inventory).  If the Board were to compensate Mr. Vagnini, the other 
property owners on this list may seek equal treatment.  The cost of this level of compensation has 
not been determined since the action is not normal operating procedure for this type of project.   

Mr. Vagnini is requesting that Tax Increment Revenue be spent on private property and is making 
a request that was previously rejected by the Board.  Therefore it is not with the CRA Director’s 
authority to approve.   
 
Should the Board agree to grant Mr. Vagnini’s request, adequate funds are available in the 
Infrastructure and Capital Improvements budget.   
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 



 

DEERFIELD BEACH              Agenda Item 3 

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY              Tuesday, March 11, 2014 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS
 

: 

Letter from Marco Vagnini  
Inventory of items removed from the Cove Gardens right of way 
Email from CRA Director to CRA Board of Directors Regarding Marco Vagnini Complaint 
 



























From: Kris Mory
To: Jean M. Robb; "Joe Miller"; Ben Preston; Richard Rosenzweig; Bill Ganz
Subject: Complaint from Marco Vagnini regarding Cove Gardens Improvements project
Date: Friday, February 14, 2014 2:43:00 PM
Attachments: Cove Gardens Removal list 3-18-2013.pdf

image001.png
image002.png
image003.png

Chair Robb and CRA Board Members, 
 
It has come to my attention that several of you have been contacted by Mr. Marco Vagnini
regarding his request for the CRA to pay for a fence or hedge around his property, located at 1351

SE 3rd Street in the Cove Gardens Improvement Project boundaries. 
 
He may request to meet with you to discuss his request, but please be advised that the outcome of
such a meeting would not change the steps that Mr. Vagnini must take to fulfill his request.  These
steps have been explained to him several times. 
 
He is requesting that the CRA construct a fence (or hedge) on his private property.  Prior to
construction there was a 268 linear foot ficus hedge around his property that was entirely in the
public right of way.  He considers this a “fence” and his property.  It was neither a fence nor his
property.  Several properties in the project area are similar to his in that items were removed from
the right of way adjacent to their property (see attached).  None of the other property owners on
this list have asked for compensation for the illegal development in their adjacent right of way.  To
compensate Mr. Vagnini for his would necessitate compensating all 14.  The cost to the CRA has not
been determined, because such an action was never authorized.  Please recall that when Mr.
Vagnini originally made this request to the Board on April 9, 2013 (when the construction contract
was being approved), the CRA Board indicated no desire to compensate him.  If I authorized MBR
Construction to undertake this work, it would be in direct conflict with CRA Board direction. 
 
Further, please be aware that several property owners on the attached list have actually paid for
improvements to their private property such as the installation of additional landscaping and
driveway improvements via private contracts with MBR Construction.  Some have even gone on to
paint their buildings and install new roofs.  Very likely those individuals would seek compensation
from the CRA if Mr. Vagnini’s request was granted.  CRA infrastructure projects are intended to
spur private investment, and in this regard, these private property improvements are entirely
consistent with the Cove Gardens project goals and are to be encouraged.
 

Mr. Vagnini wants to be treated like property owners across SE 2nd Street from the back of his
property where several landscape hedges were relocated as per Board direction to relocate parking
from the right of way onto private property.  This was done by CRA Board authorization and the
expense was contained in the authorized change order to MBR Construction.  In short, it was done
under completely different circumstances.    
 
Mr. Vagnini also contends that he is owed compensation for a spike in his water bill which he
claims was due to MBR using his water and the reconstruction of a barbeque grill.  MBR

mailto:JRobb@deerfield-beach.com
mailto:joe@millerpestcontrol.com
mailto:BPreston@deerfield-beach.com
mailto:RRosenzweig@deerfield-beach.com
mailto:bganz@deerfield-beach.com



Revised 3/18/2013


NO ADDRESS DESCRIPTION


1 1201 SE 2 St
Remove 152 Ft of hedges & asphalt parking (15 ft area from existing edge of 


the road to property line)


2 220 SE 12 Ave
Remove 6 trees, portion of the Ficus hedge and asphalt parking on SE 2 


Avenue side (20 ft area from existing edge of road to property line)


3 1221 SE 12 Ave Remove a Palm tree


4 1102 SE 3 St Remove 2 trees


5 1019 SE 3 St Remove trash receptacle & concrete pad


6 1191 SE 3 St Remove 2 plants


7 299 SE 12 Ave
Remove 18 ft of hedges and the asphalt parking on the SE 3 St side(15 ft area 


from existing edge of the road to property line)


8 309 SE 12 Ave Remove a Palm tree


9 300 SE 12 Ave Remove 2 trees and building sign including underground electrical


10 1351 SE 3 St Remove 5 trees, 268 Ft of ficus hedges, concrete slab & plastic chain link fence


11 1481 SE 2 St
Remove Cactus clusters and Brickpavers parking (20 ft area from exiting edge 


of the road to property line)


12 321 SE 15 Ave Remove Palm clusters and plastic chain link fence


13 360 SE 12 Ave Remove a tree


14 1241 SE 3 Ct
Remove (3) 5 ft sections of the brickpavers (Hiep to handle with the property 


owner )


15 1261 SE 2 St Remove 7 wheelstops and mail box


16 1321 SE 2 St Remove 3 Palm trees and a mail box


17 1419 / 1421 SE 2 St
Remove asphalt parking  (19 ft area from existing edge of the road to property 


line)


18 1431 / 1441 SE 2 St
Remove asphalt parking  (19 ft area from existing edge of the road to property 


line)


  COVE GARDENS LIST OF ITEMS in RIGHT-OF-WAY TO BE REMOVED





		Sheet1












You





Construction has indicated to Mr. Vagnini that they will pay $200 of his most recent water bill,
despite the fact that MBR Construction maintains that they did not use his private water source. 
MBR Construction has had their own water meter installed on the project site and use a water
truck for their landscape watering responsibilities.  In regards to the claims that his “barbeque grill”
was destroyed, please know that it was a homemade structure made from approximately 20
concrete cinder blocks held together by hand mix concrete and was partially in the right of way.  It
was destroyed when the right of way was cleared.  MBR has indicated that they will provide Mr.
Vagnini with 20 cinder blocks in compensation.  They will not, however, attempt to reconstruct the
structure, as it is not capable of being properly permitted and MBR does not want to be liable for
such a structure.  MBR is offering this compensation to maintain good will with property owners in
the project area, as they have done throughout the project. 
     
I have advised Mr. Vagnini several times that if he would like compensation, he must submit a
written request to the CRA Board for approval.  He indicated he did not want to do that.  If he does
not want to submit a request, I am unable to assist him as funding private property improvements
without Board approval is outside of my authority and, again, in direct conflict with CRA Board
direction. 
 
Please contact me (don’t reply to all) if you have additional questions or thoughts on the request. 
 
Thank you,
 
Kris Mory
CRA Director
City of Deerfield Beach
150 NE 2nd Avenue
Deerfield Beach, FL  33441
phone:  954-480-4317
kmory@deerfield-beach.com

 
 

http://www.deerfield-beach.com/
https://www.facebook.com/CityOfDeerfieldBeachFloridaOfficial?fref=ts
http://www.youtube.com/user/CityofDeerfieldBeach/videos?sort=da&view=1&flow=grid


Date Project Expenditure Description Amount

2/6/2014
Cove Gardens 
Neighborhood 
Improvements

MBR Construction - Storm water repair at sinkhole 
on SE 12th Avenue

$13,485.81 

Deerfield Beach
Community Redevelopment Agency

Monthly Expenditure Report
3/7/2014

As per CRA Resolution 2011-011
Expenditures


	CRA Agenda March 11, 2014
	Tuesday, March 11, 2014, 6:30 P.M.
	call to order and roll call
	approval of minutes*
	approval of the agenda*
	general items*



	Item 1 - SE 15th Avenue Improvements Complete
	Item 1 - SE 15th Avenue Cover Sheet
	Item 1 - CG 15th Ave Site Plan
	Item 1 - CG 15th Ave Site Plan
	SE 15th Avenue Streetscape Plans - not final
	Cove Gardens 15th Ave Site Plan
	135.003_15thAVE_Landscape_100pp


	Copy of 131119-15th Avenue-cost estimate-FINAL

	Item 2 - Chen Moore SE 15th Avenue Additional Services - Complete
	Item 2 - Chen Moore SE 15th Avenue Additional Services Coversheet
	Item 2 - 140304-COVE GARDENS-15 AVE-ADDITIONAL SERVICES-SCOPE_FEE
	140304-COVE GARDENS-15th Avenue Improvements-ADDITIONAL SERVICE- FEES.pdf
	Sheet1


	Item 2 - Resolution

	Item 3 - Marco Vagnini Complete
	Item 3 - Marco Vagnini
	Item 3 - Marco Vagnini 1013 SE 14 Court
	Item 3 - Complaint from Marco Vagnini regarding Cove Gardens Improvements project

	CRA Monthly Change Order Report 2014
	March


